shall be exempt from the provisions of this Act requiring registration payment of tax and penalties for non-payment thereof, provided that the owner of any such vehicle shall first file his verified written application with the Registrar of Motor Vehicles, correctly describing such vehicle. Nothing herein shall be construed as repealing or modifying Laws 1929, Chapter 361, or Laws 1931, Chapter 217 and 220.

Sec. 2. The new provisions of this act shall apply and be effective only for the duration of the present existing war emergency and shall cease six months after the cessation of the hostilities as determined by competent federal authority.

Approved April 24, 1943.

CHAPTER 629—S. F. No. 1287.

(Amending Section 3.10 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to the compensation and mileage of members of the Legislature, amending Mason's Supplement 1940 Section 35, and Laws 1943, Chapter 326, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 35, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Compensation of members.—The compensation of members of the House of Representatives of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota shall be \$2000 for the entire term to which they are elected, payable as follows: \$500 on the first day of February, \$500 on the first day of March, \$500 on the first day of April of the year in which the regular legislative session is held, and \$500 on the last day of the regular legislative session; the compensation of Senators of the Legislature shall be \$4,000 for the entire term to which they are elected, payable as follows: \$500 on the first day of February, \$500 on the first day of March and \$500 on the first day of April of each year in which a regular legislative session is held, and \$500 on the last day of such regular legislative session; provided, however, that in the event of extra legislative sessions, members of the legislature shall receive and be entitled to additional compensation at the rate of \$10.00 per day for each day while so engaged in extra session. Said additional compensation shall be paid to the members of the Legislature every ten days and on the last day during such extra legislative session.

Sec. 2. Law amended—mileage of members.—Laws 1943, Chapter 326, Section 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Each member shall receive mileage at the rate of fifteen cents per mile for the distance necessarily traveled in going and returning from the place of meeting, computed from his place of residence.

Sec. 3. Effective January, 1945.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first Tuesday after the first Monday in January, 1945.

Approved April 24, 1943.

CHAPTER 630—S, F. No. 1288.

(Amending Section 290.62 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to the distribution of the revenues derived from income taxes; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2394-57, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 445.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2394-57, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 445, is amended to read as follows:
- "2394-57. **Distribution—refunds.—**The revenues derived from the taxes, interest and penalties under Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2394-1 to 2394-61, inclusive, shall be paid into the state treasury; and be credited to a special fund to be known as "Income Tax School Fund," and be distributed as follows:
- (a) There shall be paid from said Income Tax School Fund all refunds of taxes erroneously collected from taxpayers under Mason's Supplement 1940, Sections 2394-1 to 2394-61, inclusive, as provided herein.
- (b) There shall be transferred each year from said fund to the General Revenue Fund the amount expended from the latter fund for expenses of administering Mason's Supplement 1940, Sections 2394-1 to 2394-61, inclusive.
- (c) Out of the balance in said income Tax School Fund after meeting the requirements of subsections (a) and (b), there shall be distributed to each school district of the state, including munici-